John Day — Snake RAC Meeting Summary
Facilitator: Lisa Clark

The John Day-Snake Resource Advisory Council (RAC) was convened for its meeting at
8:00 A.M. on June 18, 2015 with a quorum, at the Quality Inn & Suites Lobby in Clarkston,
WA.

In accordance with the provisions of Public Law 92-463, the meeting was open to the public.

Council members present: Terry Drever-Gee (Energy/Minerals); Michael Hayward
(Commercial Timber); Art Waugh (Developed Recreation/OHV); Kevin Peterman
(Energy/Minerals); Jim Reiss (Dispersed Recreation); Tim Unterwegner (Dispersed
Recreation); Chris Perry (Elected Official); Steve Lent (Archaeological and Cultural
Resources), Randy Jones (State Agency Rep), Ben Gordon (Environmental Org), Erica
Maltz (Tribal Rep), Greg Jackle (State Agency Rep) Absent: Berta Youtie (Environmental
Groups); Patrick Dunham (Public-at-Large, Dispersed Recreation); Harry Dalgaard (Outdoor
Recreation).

Federal Managers present: Carol Benkosky (Prineville District Manager); Don Gonzalez
(Vale District Mgr.); Stacey Forson (Ochoco Forest Sup); Joani Bosworth (for Umatilla
Forest Sup); Tom Montoya (Wallowa-Whitman Forest Sup); Audrey Matsumonji (for
Malheur Forest Sup.), John Allen (Deschutes National Forest Sup).

For the record, it is noted that to avoid a conflict of interest, Council members absent
themselves from the meeting when the Council discusses matters in which a conflict of
interest may occur.

DAY ONE

The first day of the meeting was an all-day field trip to the Hells Canyon Recreation Area to
discuss fee issues and visit sites. Although the public was welcome to attend, anyone outside
of the RAC was responsible for providing their own transportation (vehicle to launch and
jetboat).

DAY TWO the meeting convened at the Quality Inn and Suites, Sternwheel Ballroom
Conference Center.

The meeting was called to order at 8:00 a.m. and the group reviewed meeting logistics,
approved the March minutes, and made any necessary introductions.

Prineville BLM District Manager, Carol Benkosky update:

John Day RMP

Prineville District Manager, Carol Benkosky, provided an update on the status of the JDB
RMP. In particular, she reviewed the process for implementing the Interim Travel Mgmt
Plan, and let members know that the Prineville District will be working on the final Travel
Management Plan (TMP) over the next several years. At first glance, the Interim Plan
appears to have an “alarmingly high” numbers of miles that many be closed. In the interim
process:



e Residents affected by the Interim Travel Plan can apply for a Right-of-Way in order
to reach their property.

e The RAC can form a subcommittee to work on the final TMP to increase public
participation.

e BLM could also use the RACs help to help develop an implementation plan for the
TMP.

In addition to a TMP, the JDB RMP creates some Areas of Critical Environmental Concern
(ACEC) and has removed one ACEC.

Several questions were asked:

“In order for someone to appeal in the process—one must have had involvement throughout
the process?” and the answer is “yes.”

“If during the planning process, circumstances change, is there an amendment?”” and the
answer is “yes, additional NEPA work will need to be accomplished.”

“Are there surprises that come along with the plans of this sort?” and the answer is “yes.”

Teaters Road

Carol provided an update on the status of Teaters Road in Crook County, Oregon, where
local landowners believe BLM does NOT have a complete Right-of-Way and have gated the
road to public access. These properties have been owned privately for a long time. The issue
is that there are easements and access sought to access public lands via private property. In
this case, unless BLM can prove a valid ROW, the property owner would have to grant an
easement and it can be legally deeded, etc. This permission is needed for both public
employees as well as members of the public to cross private land — whether working or
heading to a mining claim, etc. BLM will look through records to see history of use and
maintenance, etc. and work with the landowner to see about access.

REA refresher & Lower Deschutes River Business Plan Presentation/Fee Increase
Proposal (Carol Benkosky and Heidi Mottl, BLM Rec Planner)

Prineville plans to ask the RAC to hear a fee increase proposal for the Lower Deschutes
River. There are some differences between the Snake River (fee proposal already in process)
and the Lower Deschutes:

e There are significant differences between the Deschutes River and the Snake in
utilization.

e The Deschutes has far more development on the shores, including campgrounds and
bathroom facilities.

e Some of these areas are accessible via the road, others only by boat.

e Permittees on the Snake total 30 — Deschutes has more than 70.

e Deschutes doesn’t have as many historical sites as the Snake. Maintenance became
unaffordable.

e The Deschutes has a complex management system. When it was designated as a Wild
and Scenic River they identified the State of Oregon, Confederated Tribes of Warm
Springs and the BLM.



e The managers include CTWS, Marien Board, State Parks, State of Oregon, BLM and
others.

e Decisions are made on a consensus basis.

e Decisions are made on a 2 tier system. The first are technical experts and their
suggestions are forwarded up to the second tier for decision.

Clarification: Does this RAC’s responsibility cover the Deschutes River?
Answer: Yes. In fact the name may soon be changed to reflect the true breadth of
geographical responsibility.

The BLM is operating (in the red) on the Deschutes River and tough decisions are being
made. Cuts have been made and further cuts to services may be needed in the future.
Historically, no fees have been charged outside of the weekend fees charged between
Memorial Day and Labor Day. Fees are not on par with services, which are provided year
round. Effectively weekend users are shouldering the burden for year round access and
services.

In the meantime, the law allows our general RAC to act in the stead of a Recreational RAC
when none is available, and the RAC can empower subcommittees to address the issue.

POWERPOINT PROPOSAL FROM LOWER DESCHUTES RIVER MANAGERS
GROUP TO INCREASE AND CHARGE FEES FOR ALL USE:

The proposal is to create a subcommittee including participants outside of the RAC
representative of heavy users of the Deschutes, including boaters, bicyclers, hikers, etc.

Question: What happens to the $50 seasonal pass (Which does not apply to the peak season
weekends). The answer is that that issue is in the hands of the RAC to propose alternatives.

Question: How are commercial user affected? The presentation shows that they will not be
affected. Answer: Unfortunately, U.S. Congress does not grant the RAC the authority to
decide on commercial fees for outfitters and guides; however, 3% of gross earnings from
commercial endeavors go back to local BLM efforts.

Question: Going from seasonal to year round fees, what are anticipated law enforcement
costs associated? Answer: No added cost of enforcement, enforcement is standard year
round regardless of fees.

Question: How are other users (bicyclists, bank fishing, etc.) How are they accounted for?
Answer: Complaints were made by paying parties (boaters, etc.) that non-paying users were
occupying space and using facilities that are supported by fees.

Question: For the shortfall issues, is the goal to achieve balance, or is it to gain funds to
expand services? Answer: The goal is to get the organization out of deficit spending, but if
only enough is gained to eliminate the deficit, it would solve the deficit issue in the short
term, but there would be eventually another shortfall.



Question: The user fee proposal, does it also aim to stabilize the user fee for a period of
time, how much time does this buy the long-term feasibility of the finances? Answer: That
will depend upon what is proposed by the RAC.

Question: Are there efforts to consider limited entry and limited permit issuing? Answer:
Yes. This proposal considers that.

Question: Would it be impossible to implement this structure as it’s so expansive? Answer:
That would be a concern to address within the subcommittee.

Decision: Carol Benkosky proposes moving the decision on the fee structure until after the
formation of a subcommittee and consideration of particulars—RAC members agree.

Subcommittee formation — based on interest and balance, the subcommittee will be made up
of: Jim Reiss (Chair), Greg Jackle, Tim Unterwegner, Chris Perry and Harry Dalgaard.

Question: What happens with fees associated with Tribes? Answer: Under the current fee
system a set amount specified within an agreement will go to the tribe, dependent upon
particular use—in the case of tribal land and public land being used during the same activity.

Question: What is the goal of this fee structure and of the subcommittee? Is it to shift public
use, increase funding or both? Answer: The use has only gone up, regardless of fee
structure. There is little evidence that fee structure has any effect on the use of the river.

Question: What was the goal of the use shifting? Was the overuse damaging the resource?
Answer: At the time they felt that the limits on use would preserve the characteristics of the
river.

Public Comment Period
No comments or participation via telephone or in person.

Tom Montoya, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest

Blue Mountain Plan Update
At this point, the goal is public engagement. In January, there were numerous meetings with
government, the public all of whom provided input. In some locations, there are different
formats where there are collaboratives being used, user groups, etc. There has been an
agreement with High County Partnership to facilitate the meetings. Next meetings are
centered on:

e Access

e Discussion on Pace and Scale of Restoration
e Discussion on Grazing

Also, maybe discussions on timber volume analysis

There have been efforts with residents of Wallowa County to coordinate meetings.
There will also be efforts to publicize these meetings.



An Op-Ed was published encouraging participations in these meetings and with associated
groups.

Question: How are you handling Baker County Commission? Answer: The FS reps are
meeting with Bill Harvey. Baker County wants to do a “listening session” where they listen
to the public.

Currently, the focus is fostering dialogue in order to present new ideas and problem solving.
The receipt of approximately 1,100 comment letters with 30,000 comments were received
and are currently being sorted and complied.

Question: Have the forest collaboratives been successful? Answer: Absolutely—they have
been helpful and products of the groups and been successful.

Snake River Wild and Scenic River Update

If there is an appropriate fee for an annual pass, the RAC’s input would be welcome. After
the river tour, is the RAC still supportive of the idea of fee adjustment?

Question: Applying proposed fees, are other rivers involved? Answer: No.

Question: What fee is being proposed? Answer: $5 per day.

RAC Comments:
e “The Forest Service made their case for the increase in fees.”

“Historical and cultural preservation is an excellent reason for increasing fees and

associated enforcement.”

e “It’s difficult to enforce charging of fees, it’s effectively on the honor system.”

e “In allowing collaboration with local and state law enforcement, shared
responsibilities can be sought.”

o “Knowing where the money is going would help make a decision.”

Montoya, Cont. The Forest Service is presenting to the Marine Board on collaborative
restoration and maintenance. And, Idaho power has committed $25,000 to begin restoration
and maintenance.

Question: When Idaho Power takes responsibility of public land, will they collect fees?
Answer: No.

Snake River Fee subcommittee.
. Art Waugh

. Tim Unterwegner

. Steve Lent

. Randy Jones — Chair

FEDERAL OFFICIAL UPDATES

Tom Montova, Wallowa Whitman NF (see handout)




¢ Blue Mountain Forest Plan Revision — update on progress. Still conducing public
meetings, and working with local groups and commissioners.

e Eastside Strategy — Lower Joseph EIS has been released. Currently Forest is
analyzing comments. Still working on Blue Mtn Resiliency Project.

e Invasive Plants Treatment — the supplemental EIS analyzes cumulative effects of
treating invasives for the next 15 years.

e East Face — 3 million in funding via Joint Chiefs Landscape Initiative — project is in
year two and will continue for several more years.

e (ollaborative — the Collaborative has a new head, Karen Hardigg, who comes from

Alaska Tongass

Boardman to Hemingway Transmission Line — the Final EIS is expected winter 2016

Little Dean Fuels Project

Lower Imnaha Range Analysis — reauthorizing grazing on 4 allotments.

Question: There was a lawsuit on a timber sale? Answer: It is on Snow Basin. It regards
forest plan amendments. It’s in litigation, so all that can be said is that it is ongoing.
Question: Did the timber sale go through a collaborative group? Answer: No

Don Gonzalez, Vale BLM District Manager:

Greater Sage-grouse plan update (see handout) - In the plan, there are focal areas that are
supposed to be high quality habitat. Most grouse on the Vale District are defined as PAC-1,
PAC-2, which is in Baker, is prioritized as PAC-2. June 30th, Union County Commissioners
are sponsoring a public meeting in the style of a hearing, where Don Gonzalez and Tom
Montoya will present on the plan.

Question: The area in Baker County is designated PAC-1? Answer: The thought is,
improving good, existing habitat rather than trying to restore.

Question: Is the timeline for a September decision on the possible listing of the Sage-grouse
still effective? Answer: Yes.

. Research is showing very low nest success for Sage-grouse that are maintaining
fidelity to their established habitat. Research by ODFW and Oregon State University. — Greg
Jackle

Grants Pass Issue - With respect to BLM conducting routine administrative business on a
mining claim, the Oath Keepers have encouraged protest at their local BLM office.
“Miners have expressed thanks for BLM Vale District’s transparency.” — Terry Drever-Gee

Carol Benkosky, Prineville BLM District Manager:
Also touching on the Greater Sage-grouse RMP Amendment:
e There is no established Sage-grouse priority area in the Prineville District.
e BLM is heavily engaged in protecting what habitat remains.
e Timeline for Invasive Species EA has slowed down. Restricting 11 herbicides down
to 4.
e Timeline for comment period is anticipated to be October.




Sutton Mountain Wilderness — there is a Congressional Proposal to establish several areas
on and around Sutton Mountain in Wheeler County as wilderness.

Question: How has Wheeler County responded to the establishment of Sutton Mountain as
Wilderness? Answer: They have been supportive and have participated in the participation
process.

“The establishment of wilderness would possibly promote the development of campsites in
the area, which the area does not currently support.” — Harry Dalgaard

Question: On interim route designations, are they addressed throughout the planning
process? Answer: Yes, it hasn’t changed much in the last 3 years, with one small exception
based on the County Commissioner’s Input.

Question: Where does authority lie and what is drives the establishment of Wilderness?
Answer: It is entirely in the purview of Congress. They establish what land they want,
though we do manage the Wilderness Study Areas the same as they would be if they were
Wilderness.

Kevin Martin, Umatilla National Forest Supervisor (see handout)
Kevin Martin has been selected as the Director for Fire-Aviation Management for Regions 6
and 10. The Umatilla will have an acting Forest Supervisor, until the position is filled.

e Review of Ten Cent Community Wildfire Protection Project in the Granite Creek
Watershed.

e Umatilla Veteran Crew — continues to work getting vets training and helping them
qualify for more jobs with Federal Agencies.

e Umatilla Forest Collaborative Group — continues to meet monthly to develop and
promote balanced solutions for the environment and economy in and near Umatilla
NF.

e Granite Creek Mining Analysis — The Umatilla plans to release the draft of the
Granite Creek Mining Analysis later in 2015. The document, when finished, could
identify requirements for approving mining plans of operation.

e Tollgate Vegetation Project — identifies fuels reduction projects in this urban interface

area. Two timber sales are currently in progress and the third should be sold in

summer 2015.

Tiger-Webb Fuels Reduction Project — protect multiple values at risk

Blue Mountain Elk Initiative — celebrates 25 years. Celebration on June 30

5™ Annual Natural Resource Camp for Young Women

Recreation Funding Challenges — impacts ability to fund employees and maintain

sites. Now at 2/3 of minimum.

Comments:

Berta Youtie requests copies of information related to the Umatilla NF in order to comment
on the funding issues. “It seems like with recreation funding going down and use going up,
maybe the RAC could support increased funding. “ — Berta Youtie



Steve Beverlin, Malheur National Forest

e Pace is increasing in restoration across the forest.

e Competed invasive plants EIS.

e In 2001 an EA was released to use herbicide on invasive. It was litigated by a group,
Blue Mountain Biodiversity, which was lost. So, since 2002, there have been no
herbicides used.

e In 2005 the region did an EIS on which herbicides could be used.

e In the last 2 years, the effort was resumed. The objections period ended June 8th.
One objection was negotiated and resolved.

e There is a strong monitoring program to see if efforts were successful from the
collaborative group’s vision.

e Numerous partners have been engaged Oregon State University of Oregon, Research
Stations and others. This model will hopefully be applied elsewhere.

e Continuing in 10 year stewardship contract, part of vegetation projects.

¢ In negotiation with the 3rd stewardship contract, expected to be complete this month.

e Implementing work on Summit Work EIS and another EA.

¢ Engaging with permittees, to exclude habitat for Bull Trout
o Objections have been resolved
e Another Management Plan is being released.

Question: When will weeds be able to be killed? Answer - Currently waiting on concurrence
by USFW, hopeful for this summer, treatment can begin.

Question: How long did the treatment take to get processed? Answer: At least 20 years.

Question: How much of the forest is weed infested? Answer: State Noxious Weed List
species are being targeted.

Shane Jeffries, Deschutes National Forest (see handout)

New Crescent Ranger Station — in the process of building new Ranger Station in Crescent.
New Cascade Lakes Welcome Station — on Cascade lakes highway, get info about the
Deschutes and recreation.

West Bend Fuels Mgmt. Project — current project is 26,000 acres of thinning next to Bend.
Whychus Creek — long term project seeing some results

Volunteers — 700 volunteers help the forest do about 80% of trail maintenance

Newberry National Volcanic Monument — 25™ anniversary

Invasive Plant — surveys and treatments continue

Climate Change — Deschutes, Ochoco and Fremont-Winema will engage in the South Central
Adaptation Partnership to increase climate change awareness.

Children’s Forest of Central Oregon — won the Chief’s award for serving students. Expected
to reach over 15K central Oregon students.

Question: How will the West Bend fuels project be paid for? Answer: Timber sales and other
contracts generate revenue and thusly, this project will pay for itself.



Question: How are weeds dealt with? Answer: Deschutes NF has agreements with the Heart
of Oregon, most youth crews are connected with Heart of Oregon.

Question: What are the plans for Phils Trail, are there plans for closures? Answer: Fire has
affected the area. Prescribed fires and cleaning up fuels are priority.

Question: How are firewood permit costs determined? Answer: The costs are set locally,
and certain amounts are retained for the forest to run the program, so it is determined by a
formula which is different depending on circumstances.

Patrick Lair, PAQ, Ochoco National Forest
Timber sale was completed for Bailey Butte Fire salvage at 4x the anticipated bid.

Question: How many acres were able to be treated at Bailey Butte Fire? Answer: 900 acres,
total.

ROUNDTABLE/SUBCOMMITTEE UPDATES

Jim Reiss:
e Biodiesel—goals and objectives
e Areas proposed for development have WSAs and Proposed Wilderness Areas.
e Discussions on taking fuels and thinning resources and using them as biofuels rather
than burning or piling fuels.
e How does the RAC gain leverage to collect biomass and convert it into biofuel.?
e Level 2 roads changing to Maintenance Level 2 Custodial Care Roads.
o This was bothersome
o Travel Management wasn’t discussed
e Travel Management Plan needs to be changed. Clarification is needed.
e Next meeting the Subcommittee on Blue Mountain Plan Revision will present—
October 26th and 27th.
e Biofuel research is being looked into by the Forest Service; are they going to be able
to produce at the pace and scale that makes that endeavor viable?

Art Waugh:
e OHYV Subcommittee discussion is open to all members to participate.
e Drafting Wallowa-Whitman OHV Travel Management Plan comments once it is
released.

Tim Unterwegner:
e No updates on JD Basin RMP and South Fork Fire Restoration.
e South Fork Fire Recovery is proceeding well.

Berta Youtie:
e No Updates on Noxious Weeds/Invasive Species and Sage Grouse Committees.
e Art Waugh is putting together a proposal for map updates related to TMPs.



Greg Jackle:

ODFW has received approval for update model for fee increases.
State is receiving less revenue from hunting and fishing fees.

Oregon will likely be developing a funding committee for non-consumptive users in
Oregon Public Lands.

Erica Maltz:

Alert to be aware of licensing procedures going forward from Oregon DEQ.
Proposing a RAC review of 4E authorities—proposal to provide key support for a
50-year license.

Shoshone-Paiute tribe just received several hundred fish from Idaho Fish and Game
and had successful fishing and spawning event.

Harry Dalgaard:

Visitor spending surpassed $10 billion in recreation spending.

Spending supported over 100,000 jobs and is increasing.

July, Sen. Ron Wyden will be taking a state recreation tour.

Sen. Wyden is supportive of Oregon 7 Wonders campaign from Oregon Recreation.
Oregon Recreation will be meeting with communities to discuss and develop 15-year
recreation plans.

Columbia River Gorge is experiencing an overabundance of traffic. Oregon
Recreation is attempting to address this.

Judge Chris Perry:

Drought conditions are likely making for a severe wildfire season.
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INFORMATION UPDATE

New Information Only

Baker Resource Area

Greater sage-grouse:

0 101us1d ]V A

The final statewide Greater Sage-grouse Resource Management Plan Amendment (Grouse FEIS) was
issued the last week of May. The Baker Field Office is looking at the Grouse FEIS to determine if a
Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) for the Baker Resource Management Plan
(RMP) Revision is needed. The No Action Alternative in the final RMP will have to reflect the final
decisions in the Grouse FEIS.

291

Boardman to Hemmingway Transmission Line (B2H):

The BLM is analyzing the comments received on the Draft EIS. Alternatives proposed during the
comment period will be evaluated for inclusion in the Final EIS.

Mining:
The Baker Field Office completed analysis for the Paul Ada #2/Snappy Ben Plan of Operations on

Clark’s Creek. Operations have begun.

We are compiling information needed to develop the environmental assessment for the Don J Plan of
Operations.

Balm Creek Abandoned Mine Lands project is complete. Surface and ground water monitoring will
continue for three to five years. The surface and ground water monitoring results for heavy metals is
very encouraging to the potential long term success of the clean-up efforts. Plant monitoring is also

scheduled to occur this summer,

Lands and Realty:

Baker Field Office is working with Idaho Power to approve an upgrade of the “216 Line” which would
provide a more consistent, reliable supply of electricity to the Halfway area. The environmental
assessment will be signed this month.

Range Management;

The Powder River Canyon Geographic Unit (GU) environmental assessment regarding grazing permit
renewal will be signed this month. Salt Creek is the only allotment being analyzed because the
riparian rangeland standard is not being met.
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The draft environmental assessment regarding the expanded use of herbicides for noxious weeds on
the Vale District will be released later this summer,
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; ' INFORMATION UPDATE
' New Information Only

Forestry and Fuels;

The Dark Canyon Timber Sale was awarded in October of 2014. This project will result in the
commercial thinning of approximately 60 acres of overstocked forest lands, reduce insect and disease
infestation, and make stands more resilient to wildfire. Approximately 250 thousand board feet will
be delivered to local saw and chip mills. The contractor is scheduled to begin work this year.

The Final Environmental Assessment should be out this month for the Mormon Basin Fuels and Forest
Health Project. Comments were received regarding the proposed treatment of up to 15,000 acres of
forest and rangelands in the Mormon Basin and Pedro Mountain areas. The proposed treatments
would reduce fuels, improve habitat for the Greater Sage-grouse and improve the health of forested
lands. The proposed treatments would also result in saw and chip logs as well as juniper wood.

Recreation:

The Baker Field Office continues to successfully compete for and receive Oregon State ATV Grant
funding. This funding continues to enhance the field office’s ability to disseminate information
regarding OHV safety as well as information regarding respectful use of public lands, visitor services,
and OHV rules.

The toilet at the South Fork of Walla Walla River parking area has been replaced.
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